Target annual incentive 
for the fiscal year in which 
the termination date 
occurs (or if greater, the 
fiscal year immediately 
preceding the fiscal year 
in which the change of 
control occurs). 

Cash severance None. None. The greater of: 
A lump sum payment to 
one million five hundred 
thousand dollars 
($1,500,000) or a lump 
sum payment equal to 
one and a half (1.5) 
times the sum of the 
base salary and target 
incentive for the fiscal 
year in which the 
termination date occurs. 

A lump sum payment 
equal to one and a half 
(1.5) times the sum of the 
base salary and target